



FILED

07-13-12

04:59 PM

EXHIBIT 1

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

**DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR
ENVIRONMENT, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, et
al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-00889-BB-KBM

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AND SECOND CLAIMS FOR RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Glossary of Acronyms and Abbreviations vii

Reply to Plaintiffs’ Assertions Regarding Factual Background 1

Argument 3

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Respecting the 1980s Projects Are Time-Barred. 3

 A. A Violation of § 165(a) Is Singular, Not Continuing. 3

 B. The Concurrent Remedy Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Equitable Claims
 Because Those Claims Are Based on the Same Set of Facts As Their
 Legal Claims. 5

 C. Equitable Tolling Is Inapplicable Here. 6

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege Facts Essential to Their Claims as to the 2008/2010
 Projects..... 7

 A. PTE Has Never Been the “Default PSD Analysis.” 7

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That Defendants Failed to Comply with the
 2002 Rules’ Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit. 11

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

3M Co. v. Browner, 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....7

Ballen v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc., 23 F.3d 335 (10th Cir. 1994)6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 555 U.S. 544 (2007).....7

Dummar v. Lummis, 543 F.3d 614 (10th Cir. 2008)6

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Christian Coal., 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....6

Kaw Valley Elec. Coop. Co. v. Kan. Elec. Power Coop., Inc., 872 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1989).....4

Mata v. Anderson, 635 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2011).....4

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007).....4, 5, 6

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007).....4

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 618 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....8

Nemkov v. O’Hare Chicago Corp., 592 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1979)5, 6

New York v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp., Nos. 2:04-cv-1098, 2:05-cv-360, 2006 WL 1331543 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2006).....4

Russell v. Todd, 309 U.S. 280 (1940).....5

Saffron v. Dep’t of the Navy, 561 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....6

SEC v. Kovzan, 807 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. Kan. 2011).....6

Sierra Club v. Dayton Power & Light, Inc., No. 2:04-cv-905, 2005 WL 1972549 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2005).....3

Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co., 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010).....4, 5, 6

U.S. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp., 137 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (S.D. Ohio 2001)3

U.S. v. Cemex, Inc., No. 09-cv-00019-MSK-MEH, 2012 WL 1079107 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012)3, 4

U.S. v. Cinergy Corp., 397 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....5

U.S. v. DTE Energy Co., No. 10-13101, 2011 WL 3706585 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2011).....7, 11, 12

U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp., 278 F. Supp. 2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003), *aff'd on other grounds*, 411 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2005), *vacated in Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.*, 549 U.S. 561 (2007)4

U.S. v. E. Ky. Power Coop., Inc., 498 F. Supp. 2d 970 (E.D. Ky. 2007)3

U.S. v. Ill. Power Co., 245 F. Supp. 2d 951 (S.D. Ill. 2003)4

U.S. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp., 682 F. Supp. 1141 (D. Colo. 1988).....3

U.S. v. Midwest Generation, LLC, 694 F. Supp. 2d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2010)5, 6

U.S. v. Ohio Edison Co., No. 2:99-CV-1181, 2003 WL 23415140 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 17, 2003).....3

U.S. v. Ohio Edison Co., 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....8, 12

U.S. v. Telluride Co., 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)5, 6

Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly, 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990).....1, 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....6

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*

CAA § 109(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....2

CAA § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 74102

CAA § 165(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)1, 3, 4

CAA §§ 169A-169B, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7491-74922
 CAA § 304(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)5
 CAA §§ 401-416, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o.....2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 52.214, 11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21 (2001)11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)7
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(c).....1, 11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(3).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.51(b)(21).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(21)(i).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(21)(iv).....8
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(a)8
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(b)8
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(c)8, 11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(d)8
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(48).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)9
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(i).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(ii)9

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(iii)9
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(iv).....9
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(v).....9
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(vi)(a).....11
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(vi)(b).....9, 11

FEDERAL REGISTER

57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992).....8
 67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002)10, 11
 70 Fed. Reg. 61,081 (Oct. 20, 2005).....2
 72 Fed. Reg. 10,445 (Mar. 8, 2007).....10
 74 Fed. Reg. 2376 (Jan. 15, 2009)12

MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, EPA-454/R-12-001, OUR NATION’S AIR: STATUS AND TRENDS THROUGH
 2010 (Feb. 2012), *available at* [http://www.epa.gov/airtrends/2011/report/
 fullreport.pdf](http://www.epa.gov/airtrends/2011/report/fullreport.pdf).....2
 EPA, *Technical Support Document for Proposed Rule: Source Specific Federal
 Implementation Plan for Implementing Best Available Retrofit Technology
 for Four Corners Power Plant: Navajo Nation* (Oct. 20, 2010), *available
 at* <http://www.regulations.gov>, EPA-R09-OAR-2010-0683-00022
 EPA, *Technical Support Document for the Prevention of Significant Deteriora-
 tion and Nonattainment Area New Source Review Regulations* (Nov.
 2002), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/nsr/actions.html#2002> (Response
 to Comments).....9
 EPA, *The Green Gook Nonattainment Areas for Criteria Pollutants* (as of Mar.
 30, 2012), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/airquality/greenbk>.....1
 EPA’s Resp. to Emerg. Mot. for Stay, *New York v. EPA*, No. 02-1387 (D.C. Cir.
 Feb. 21, 2003).....9, 11

First Am. Compl., *Sierra Club v. Dayton Power & Light, Inc.*, No. 2:04-cv-905
(S.D. Ohio Oct. 13, 2006).....12

Navajo Nation Comments on the October 19, 2010 Notice of Proposed Rulemak-
ing and the February 25, 2011 Proposed Supplemental Rulemaking for
Implementing BART at Four Corners Power Plant (June 2, 2011), *availa-
ble at* <http://www.regulations.gov>, EPA-R09-OAR-2010-0683-02233
